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In this report/ Strauss examines the potential
impact either the Nunn-Domenici USATax or the
Flall-Rabushka flat tax would have on state and
local tax administration.

This report was presented at the Federation of
Tax Administrators' Revenue Estimating anp Tax
Research Conference, held September 9 to 11 in
Boston.
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I .  In t roduct ion

Discussion cont inues th is  fa l l  about  the possib i l i ty
of  replac i r . rg the federal  system of  income and weal th
taxes  w i th  a  f ede ra l  f l a t  t ax  t ha t  wou ld  be  based
p r i m a r i l y  o n  c o n s u m p t i o n .  V a r i a n t s  o f  t h e  H a l l -
Rabushka p lan cont inue to at t ract  at terr t ion in  Con-
gress,  and some elected of f ic ia ls  promise to e l iminate
rh 6 In ro rn al .Parron.r rp .Sonwiro a c. wp .c.l I rrenJl v..koow.-i t

For state tax adminis t rators,  such proposals may
compl icate thei r  jobs,  because cooperat ion between the
lRSand state tax adminis t rators has cont inued to srow.
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IMPLICATIONS OF A FEDERAL
CONSUMPTION TAX FOR STATE
& LOCAL TAX ADMINISTRATION

by Robert P. Strauss

Tax return information flows increasingly not only
from the IRS to the states to assist in state tax admin-
istration, but from the states to the IRS, which assists
the IRS in doing i ts  federal  tax adminis t rat ion tasks.

My purpose here is  to  e laborate on how and where
such changes in the federal tax system would affect the
states,  and how such changes might  af fect  what  we can
know about  the overal l  economy. These remarks bui ld
on an ear l ier  paper, r  and are par t  of  a larger  s tud; '
under way for  a corr ference on th is  subject  in  Jarruary
7 9 9 7  f o r  t h e  A m e r i c a n ' I a x  P o l i c y  l n s t i t u t e  i n
Washington.2

I I .  Impl icat ions of  Consumpt ion Tax Var iants
' l 'hree types of  consumpt ion taxat ion have been d i '

cussed per iodical ly  at  the nat ional  level  to  replace t l
current  federal  in iome taxes on households ind busi -
nesses:  (1)  a consumpt ion-based VAT that  could be
credi t - invoice,  subtract ion,  or  addi t ion method;  (2)  a
household income tax wi th a deduct ion for  savings
(Nunn-Domenic i  or  unl imi ted savings a l lowance tax)
and a subtraction-method VAT; and (3) a household
wage tax and subtract ion-method value added tax col -
lected from business (Armey I and II). Currently, op-
tions (2) and (3) are mentioned most frequently when
nat ional  consumpt ion taxat ion is  ra ised,  a l though Rep.
Bi l l  Archer ,  R-Texas,  chai r  of  the House Ways and
Means Commit tee,  has publ ic ly  endorsed a nat ional
sales tax, which would represent a fourth option.3

A.  State Impl icat ions of  Nunn-Domenic i
For the states, a household income tax with a deduc-

tion for savingsa would have the least impact on their
current administrative relationships between the IRS

' See  S t rauss  (1995 ) .
2The rc  a re  a  number  o f  r ece  n t  pape rs  dea l i ng  w i t h  va r i ous

aspec t s  o f  f ede ra l  consump t i on  t axa t i on  and  t he  s ta t cs .  Sce

Bucks  (1995 ) .  Duncan  and  A l t  ( 1993 ) ,  Duncan  and  Mc | -u r c
(1996 ) ,  Go ld  ( 1995 ) ,  and  Shannon  (1995 ) .

rWhi lc  a  na t iona l  sa les  tax  has  no t  genera l l y  been con-
sidered l ikely by observers of the federal tax pol icy Process,

o n e- rr r d' -pin;s in$ r'"Xjrs" a rtr dibAtrs c Gn rn mUi-0,-dl,'g ^.s4I"
carly years of the Great Depression.

'See S. 772, introduced by Sens. Nunn and Domcnici
Apr i l  25 ,  1995.
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and themselves, becau"" i^"o^" would continue to
need to be defined in the Intemal Revenue Code, from
which savings, newly defined in the Intemal Revenue
Code, would be subtracted to arrive at taxable con-
sumption. Also, it seenu likely that current definitions
of exclusions from income, deductions from income,
and exemptions and standard deductions would con-
tinue to be in the code, so that state reliance on federal
tax law, regulations, and court decisions, as well as
information exchanges, could continue to administer a
range of tax bases, from their current household in-
come bases to the newly defined federal household
consumption tax base. Of course, state-level policy
questions would arise about whether or not any state
would prefer to move its household income tax base to
the federal household consumption tax base, but from
an administrative point of view this would not seem
to create any insurmountable difficulties.

The Nunn-Domenici (USA) tax would eliminate the
federal corporate income tax and replace it with a sub-
traction-method value added tax with a deduction or
expensing of investment. This business tax base would
be considerably broader than the current income tax
base. Also, because depreciation would be eliminated
and only external costs deductible, the current state
reliance on line 28 of federal form (or pro forma federal
form) 1120 for information and the-underlying con-
structs in the code would be difficult to maintain.

As Auten and Toder (1996, have emphasized, busi-
ness would become more significant as a point of col-
lection of federal taxes under the USA tax scheme.
Should the states follow both new federal household
and business tax bases, they would find that business
would be the larger point of collection, which in tum
would put greater emphasis on nexus and apportion-
ment issues. Thus, while the USA tax would hllow the
states to continue to administer a household income
tax, it is unlikely that movement by the federal tax
system to the vafue added taxation of business would
permit the states to use the new federal business value
added tax refurn information to continue to impose
state-level corporate income taxes.

B. State Implications of Hall-Rabushka
The Hall-Rabushka plan, as expressed through

Armey's proposals, would be sufficiently different
from both federal household and business income
taxes, however, to have major implications for state
household and business taxation-. Under the Hall-
Rabushka plan, the federal household and business
income taxes would be replaced by a household tax on
wage income and pension benefits and a modified sub-
traction-method VAT on business:

household tax = t(wages + employer-provided
pension benefits) (1)

business tax = t (gross receipts - investment -
employee compensation - employer pension con-
tributions - external purchases) (Z)

Equation-(1) indicates that income from capital (in-
teres-t,- dividends, capital gains, rents, and royalties)
would-no longer be in the household tax base. E{uation
(2) indicates that investment would be expensed, to
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make the value added tax a consumption tax, that em-
ployee compensation would be deductible, because it
is taxed progressively in Equation (1), and that external
purchases would be deductible to make the business
tax base a VAT base.

Some measure of the importance of capital income
to state household income tax bases can be obtained
by examining, by state, the ratio of interest, dividends,
and rent to personal income before transfers.s Table 1
shows these calculations for four years, and sorts the
states by the 1994 percentage of capital income (highest
to lowest). Capital income ranges from about 10 to 20+
percent per state using Bureau of Economics Analysis
(BEA) data, and displays the secular growth for the
states in the importance of capital income as a percent-
age of pretransfer personal income (1.969-94).

Because most federal proposals to eliminate or
modify the federai income tax do not change federal
employment taxes (notably for the social security trust
funds and unemployment insurance system), it is
reasonable to assume that the IRS would continue its
role as the administrator of these employment taxes,
and that federal withholding on wages would con-
tinue. On the other hand, if household income from
capital were no longer directly measured per the Hall-
Rabushka approach, then the states would find that
they would know considerably less about households
than before. Certainly they would cease to have an
independent check on household declarations of capi-
tal income. As long as capital income received by
households must be deducted per Nunn-Domenici to
arrive at household consumption, then the states could
maintain their household income taxes if they chose to.

A second way to look at the potential impact on
particular states of federal movement to a federal
household tax on wages, vis-6-vis the current federal
household tax on income, is to look at the composition
of state tax revenues. Table 2 displays this for 1990
using Census Bureau data on state tax collections.
Among state governments, Oregon relies most heavily
(65.5 percent of state tax revenues are from the state
individual income tax) on the individual income tax;
New York relies the second most heavily on state in-
dividual income taxes (53.5 percent). Thiity-one states
rely at least 30 percent on their state individual income
taxes among own-source state tax revenues. Thus, a
significant fraction of state tax collections could be in-
volved if the form of the federal consumption tax
precluded continued state use of their household in-
come taxes. While a national sales tax may not be as
likely in terms of federal adoption at this juncture, we
can resort to the states in Table 2 by reliance on general
sales tax to see which might be most affected. Here the
notion of, "affect" means the multiple administration
(federal and state) of the same tax 5ase.6

5Data are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S.
Department of Commerce, Regional Economic lnformation
System (CD-ROM), June 1996.

sSea Mikesell (796) tor an analysis of the most recent
federal retail sales iax proposal.
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Table 1
Ratio of Capital Income (Interest, Dividends, Rent)

to Pereonal Income Before Transfers
(BEA Concepts) by State, Selected Years

Florida

Wyoming

Montana

Delaware

New |ersey
Vermont

Nebraska

Oregon

Missouri

Connecticut

New Hampshire

Iowa

Arizona

New York

Pennsylvania

Kansas

Il l inois

Colorado

Idaho

Michigan
South Dakota

Massachusetts

Rhode Island

Virginia

Washington

Maine

Wisconsin

Nevada

California

Minnesota

Idaho

Maryland

Ohio

New Mexico

Oklahoma
Distr ict of Columbia

Kentucky

Indiana

Georgia

Texas

Arkansas

Louisiana

North Carol ina
Hawaii

South Carol ina

Alabama

Utah

Tennessee

Mississippi

79.9"/. 22.0% 27.0y" 24.2%
74.8% 13.5% 20.2% 1,9.4%
74.1,% 17.0% 27.6% 79.0Y"
16.8% 73.6% 't8.7"/. L8.3%
14.4y" 15.3% 79.8"/. 18.0%
14.6% 15.5% 79.7"/" 18.0%
14.9% 16.40/" 79.7% 77.6%
14.3% 75.7% 79.2"/" 77.5%
73.6"/" 15.7% 20.7Yo 77.5"/"
16.9% 16.7% 19.4% 77.4%
14.7% 74.6% 18.8% 17.3%
74.5% 17.7% 79.5% 77.2%
75.6% 15.9% 79.5% 17.1%
16.7"/o 16.5% 19.9% 77.0%
1,3.0% 73.0% 18.5% 16.8%
13.2% 15.0% 79.6"/. 76.70/"
13.9% 14.6% 79.0% 1.6.5%
15.0% 14.4% 18.3% 76.5%
73.8% 76.4% 19.7% 16.5%
72.7% 12.3% 17.6% 76.3%
13.0% 1.5.8% 't9.'t"/" 76.3%
76.5% 14.9% 18.5% 16.3%
"1,4.30/" 74.4"/" 79.7% 16.2%
1,1.2% t2.7% 17.4% 16.0%
73.4% 13.9% 77.4% 76.0%
]3,9% 13.6% 77.8% 75.9%
73.6% L3.7% L7.7% 75.90/.
12.8% 73.80/" 77.3% 15.7%
14.7% 15.2% 76.9% 75.4%
73.4% 74.t% 17.2% 75.3To
11.9% 14.2% t6.4% 15.20/.
L2.7% 72.9% t6.5% 75.0%
72.60/" 72.8% 77.7% 15.0%
'17.80/" 12.4"/" 77.1.% 14.9%
72.6"/" 13.0% 17.5% 14.8%
73.4% 12.7% 17.7% 14.7%
lo.3% 7r.3% 76.7% 14.3%
71.2% 12.9% 1.6.5"/" 14.20/.
70.40/" 7't.2% 75.5% I3.8%
72.6% 72.7% 76.9% 1.3.8%
71.3% 12.5% 1.6.40/" I3.7%
7I.7% 't7.3"/" 16.7% 1.3.6%
9.7% 10.9% 15.6% 13.6%

13.6% 13.8% 14.4% r3.4%
9.0% 10.0% 12.8% 73.2%
9.6% 1,0.7% 14.7% 72.8%

77.4% '.17.2% 14.2"/" 72.5%
70.2% 71.1,% 75."1"/o 72.3%
9.7% 9.8% 74.2% 71.7"/.
7.4% 7.9% 17.2% 70.9%
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Table 3 indicates that, in 1990, Florida derived 61.6
per€ent of its state tax revenues from its general sales and
use tax, while Washington derived 60.2 percent.T Again,
31 states derived at least 30 percent of their own-source
tax revenues from general sales and use taxes. Because
the states do not rely on federal administration in the
collection of their current general sales and use taxes, they
would not be directly affected by federal adoption of a
national sales tax. On the other hand, it is likely that
considerable political pressure would grow for state-
federal conformity in the provision of exemptions.

C. Local Government Implications
Because local income and sales taxes are the con-

stifutional creatures of state government, the impact of
the alternative federal consumption taxes on local gov-
ernments would depend entirely on how state policy
evolved. We can diagnose potential fiscal effects on
Iocal governments by looking at their use of local in-
come and sales taxes by state. Tables 4 and 5 display
analogous information for reliance on local income
taxes and local sales and use taxes.

Few states'localities would be affected by movement
from a federal household income tax to a federal
household consumption tax, but a fair number of states'
localities would be affected should the federal govem-
ment move to a national sales tax. Only the localities in
Maryland raise 30 percent of their total local taxes from
the individual income taxes; only five states' localities
(Maryland, D.C., Kentucky, Ohi,o, and Pennsylvania)
raise more than 10 percent of total own-source taxes from
the individual income tax. This suggests that the impact
of the federal government vacating the personal income
tax would be far more modest on local governments.

On the other hand, Iocal government reliance on the
general sales and use tax is far more significant; Iocal
governments in 21 states derived more than 10 percent
of their own-source tax revenues from general sales
and use taxes. Four states' localities derived more than
30 percent, and another five states' localities derived
between 20 and 30 percent.

III. Federal Disclosure of Information

Under section 6103 of the Internal Revenue Code,
state tax administration agencies can, if they maintain
nondisclosure procedures comparable to those of the
federal government, enter into an agreement with the
IRS that permits them to receive federal tax returns to
help them administer their tax systems. All states cur-
rently are signatories to such agreements; thus non-in-
come-tax states receive federal tax return information
to help them administer their systems of gross receipts
and sales and use taxes.

As a consequence of amendments to section 6103 in
1976, the Intemal Revenue Service is required to make
annual reports to the foint Committee on Taxation
about the extent and nature of their disclosures of tax
return information. Besides the aforementioned dis-

(Text continued on p.612.1

7If one adds to Washington's sales and use tax the fraction
of tax revenues derived from gross receipts taxes, the reliance
on consumption taxes r ises to better than 80 percent.
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Table 2
States Ranked by Individual Income Taxes ag Percentage of State Taxee in 1990

Oregon

New York
Massachusetts

Virginia

Maryland

Colorado

North Carolina

Minnesota

Georgia

Delaware
Wisconsin

California

Iowa

Vermont

Maine

Utah

Missouri

Ohio

Idaho

South Carolina

Rhode Island

Michigan

Indiana

Illinois

Nebraska

Arkansas

Montana

Kansas

Hawaii

Alabama

Oklahoma

Kentucky

New fersey
Pennsylvania

Arizona

West Virginia

Louisiana

New Mexico

Mississippi

North Dakota

Connecticut

New Hampshire

Tennessee

Nevada

Texas

Washington

Florida

Wyoming

Alaska

0.0"/
o.o"/"
o.o%
o.2%
2.6%
0.2o/"
1.3To
0.2Yo
0.3Y"
0.0%
0.7%
4.9o/"
0.0%
0.0%
2.0o/o

0.0%
7.8%
0.01"
0.0%
0.2o/"
0.8%
3.0%
0.0%
t.8%
0.2%
0.4%

12.2"/o
l . l " /o

0.0%
2.4%
0.0%
7.1%
0.2v"
7.3Y"
5.4%

0.0"/o

l.l"/"

r.2%
3.0%
0.2%
0.0%
t.o%
0.0%
r.7%
0.0o/o

14.9%
2.3o/"

12.5%
6.0%

0.0%
20.9"/o
20.9%
20.4%
24.3%
26.9o/"
22.6%
27.4o/"
37.3%
0.0%

30.3%
31.4%
28.5%
20.4%
32.7%
39.9o/o

38.5%
37.4%
33.6Yo
36.8%
32.3%
28.1%
47.8"/"
37.7%
33.6"/"
37.2%
0.0%

32.7o/o
503%
27.1%
24.2"/"
25.57o
37.6%
31.9%
439%
34.2%
31.0o/o
41.4Y"
45.51o
34.1o/o
45.4Yo
0.0%

55.2%
50.6"/"
51.9"/o
60.2%
67.6%
26.6%
0.0%

65.5"h
53.5"/"
52.4%
46.7o/"
M.3"/"
43.7"/"
43.2"/"
42.3"/"
40.4"/"
40.4"/"
40.0"/"
38.8%
38.4"/"
37.6"/"
37.2%
36.5%
35.2Yo
36.7%
35.4%
35.0%
34.7Y,
34.51o
34.2%
33.3o/"
32.8%
32.7%
32.6%
32.0%
29.8V"
29.2%
28.7%
28.4"/"
28.2"/"
24.4Yo
24.2o/o

23.2"/"
18.1%
18.0%
t7.9%
15.6"/"
11.6%
6.8"/"
2.47"
o.o%
0.0"/"
0.0Y"
0.0o/"
0.0%
0.0%

5.2Y"
6.6Y"
93%
4.6"/"
4.5"/"
4.0%
0.8o/o
7.1%
6.8"/"

t0.4%
6.7%

t73%
6.0%
4.1%
3.6%
5.4%
4.5%
5.6"/"
6.3"/"
3.9o/o
5.6"/0

t6.0%
5.6%
7.3%
4.7Y"
5.7%
9.4%
7.9"/"
4. t%
4.7%
2.7"/o
6.6"/o

10.7%
8.3"/"
4. t%
9.9%
9.6%
3.0%
5,1"/"
7.0%

13.0%
21.3"/o
7.9"/o
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
5.3"/o
0.0%

tl.9%

29.1%
19.0"/"
17,3"/"
27,8"/"
24.1o/"
25.0%
25.3%
23.2%
75.2Y"
49.ZYo
22.4%
13.6"/"
27.1"/"
37.6%
24.5o/"
78.2%
20.6%
26.9%
24.5"/"
23.9"/"
26.8%
18.4%
18.2"/"
26.0"/"
28.7"/"
24.7"/o
45.8%
26.1%
15.8%
36.4%
44.2%
32.4%
29,3"/"
34.1"/"
22.3"/o
32.5"/"
40.2%
36.2%
28.5"/"
43.0%
29.2"/o
70.6"/"
34.7"/"
47.6%
48.1"/"
24.9o/"
30.7o/.
6t.o%
82.4"/r
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Table 3
States Ranked by General Salee Taxes as Percentage of State Taxee in 1990

Florida

Washington
Tennessee

Texas

Nevada

Hawaii

South Dakota

Connecticut

Mississippi

Arizona

Indiana

New Mexico

Utah

Missouri

Georgia

Arkansas

South Carolina

West Virginia

North Dakota

Idaho

Nebraska

Kansas
Maine

Rhode Island

Pennsylvania

Illinois

New fersey
California

Ohio

Louisiana

Wisconsin

Iowa

Michigan

Minnesota

Alabama

Colorado

Wyoming

Kentucky

Maryland

Oklahoma

North Carolina

New York

Massachusetts

Vermont

Virginia

Oregon

Alaska

Montana

Delaware

2.3o/o

14.9o/"

o.o%
0.07o
1.7"/,
0.0%
0.0To
0.0%
3.0Y"
5.4Y"
0.0Y,
t.2%
0.0%
t.8%
03%
0.4"/o
0.2"/o
0.0%
0.2%
0.0Y"
0.2%
l . l " /o

2.07"
0.8%
r.3%
l.8o/o

0.2%
49%
o.o%
r.r%
0.7"/o
0.0%
3.0Yo
0.2Yo
2.4"/,
0.2y"

12.5"/o
7.1"/"
2.6Y"
o.o"/"
1.3"/"
0.0%
0.0Y"
O.O"/"
0.2%
0.0%
6.0%

12.2%
0.0%

6r.6%
60.2%
55.2Yo
5l.9Yo
50.6%
50.3olo
50.0%
46.4"/o
455%
43.9%
4t.8%
41.4o/o
39.9Yo
38.5%
373%
37.2Yo
36.8Yo
34.27.
34.7%
33.6%
33.6"/o
32.7%
32.7%
32.3%
37.9o/o
31.7o/o
31.6"/o
37.4%
3l.4Yo
31.0%
30.3o/o
285%
28.lYo
27.4Yo
27.1o/o

26.9Y"
26.6%
25.5"h
24.3"/"
24.2"h
22.6"/"
20.9%
20.9%
20.4o/"
20.4Yo

O.0o/o

0.0%
0.0%
0.01o

0.V/"
0.0"/"
2.4%
o.0%
0.0Y"

29.8%
0.9Yo

11.6"/"
17.9Y"
24.2"/o
y.2%

78.0%
36.5%
36.2%
40.4"/"
32.7%
35.0"/"
23.2%
15.6%
35.4%
32.8"/"
32.0%
37.2"/"
34.7"/"
24.4Yo
33.3Yo
28.2o/o
38.8%
35.1Y"
r8.t%
40.0Yo
38.4"/"
v.5%
4i2.37"
29.2Y"
43.77o
O.O"/"

28.4%
44.3Y"
28.7%
43.2%
53.5"/o
52.4"/"
37.6%
45.7"/"
65.5"/"
0.0Yo

32.6%
40.4Yo

5.31"
0.0"/"
7.9"/"
o.oYo
0.0Yo
4.lo/"

6.0%
73.0%
5.1"/o
4.t%
5.6Yo
3.0Y"
5.4"/o
4.5o/"
6.8%
5.7%
3.9Yo
9.9"/"
7.0Yo
6.3%
4.7"/"
7.9"h
3.6%
5.6"/"
8.3%
73%

l0.7Yo
rt.3T"
5.6"/"
9.6%
6,7"/o
6.0"/,

16.0Yo
7.lYo
4.7"/o
4.0%
0.0o/"
6.6Y"
4.57"
2.7%
0.8Y"
6.6"/"
9.3"/"
4.1"/"
4.6"/"
5.2Yo

tt9%
9.4%

10.4%

n.7Vo
24.9o/"
91.7"/"
8. t%
47.60/o

15.8%
44.0"/"
29.2%
28.50/"
2i1.3"/"
18.24/o
36.2"/o
18.2"/o
20.6"/"
15.2"/"
24.1"/"
23.97"
32.5"/o
43.0%
24.5%
28.7%
26.1%
245%
26.8"/"
y.r%
26.0%
293%
13.6"/"
26.9%
N.2%
22.4"/o
27.1"/"
18.4%
23.2Y"
35.4Yo
8.0%
61.0o/"
32.4%
24.1"/"
M.2"/"
8.3"/"
79.0"/o
17.3"/"
37.6"/"
27.8%
29.r%
82.4"/o
45.8%
49.2Yo
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Table 4
States Ranked by Local Individual Income Tax as Percentage of Total Local Taxes in 1990

Gen. Sales Household Inc. Businees Inc. Other Taxes

Maryland
District of Columbia
Kentucky

Ohio

Pennsylvania
Delaware

New York

Indiana

Missouri

Michigan

Alabama
Iowa

Alaska

Arizona
Arkansas

California
Colorado

Connecticut

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii

Idaho
Illinois

Kansas
[.ouisiana

Maine

Massachusetts

Minnesota

Mississippi

Montana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey
New Mexico
North Carolina

North Dakota

Oklahoma

Oregon

Rhode Island
South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah
Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

58.1%
31.5%
50.2/"
67.8o/"
67.2o/"
84.0T"
57.1%
88.8%
57.7%
92.7%
36.7%
95.8o/o

86.0%
78.6%
72.6%
69.4%
68.7%
98.47"
81.8%
69.0%
78.8o/"
96.67"
75.3o/"
83.8%
43.4o/o
99.0o/"
96.9"/"
94.9%
94.0"/"
96.9%
88.8%
66.3Y"
993%
98.r%
56.1%
69.0o/"
93.2%
59.0%
89.6Y"
98.6o/o

91.8Y"
80.0%
60.8"/"
81.7"/"
77s%
99.3%
71.9%
54.27"
79.9Yo
97.3"/r

O.OY"
20.2%
O.0"/"
6s%
0.0%
0.0%

16.8%
o.oYo

21.4%
0.0"/"

38.1"/"
1.6"/"
9.6"/o

15.7"/"
78.7%
t5.7%
25.8o/"
0.0%
0.3T"

18.9%
0.0%
0.0%

13.8"/"
10.8%
48.3"/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.31o
0.0%
0.0%
6.6%
7.7"/o
0.0%
0.0%

34.4%
27.2o/"
3.9o/"

3s.3%
0.0o/"
0.0%
0.0%

75.60/"
28.0%
t2.o%
753%
0.0%
9.7"/o

1.9.2%
0.0o/"
0.5%

30.2"/o
27.7"/"
27.4%
22.0Y"
21.3o/o

9.9o/"
8s%
9.4"/"
7.0o/"

s.0%
3.5"/"
0.3%
0.0%
O.Oo/o

0.0%
0.0Yo
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0"/"
0.0"/o
0.0"/o
0.0%
o.oo/,
0.01o
0.0"/o
0.|Yo
o.o%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0%
0.QYo
0.0%
O.O"/"
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0%
0.0o/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.|Yo
0.0%
0.0%

0.0o/o
6 .1%

0.0%
0.0%
o.o%
0.07o
5.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
O.O"/o

0 .0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0Y"

0.0%

0.0Y"

0.0%

0.0%

0.00/o
o.o%
0.0%
0.07o

0.0o/o

0.0%

0.0"/"
0.0"/o
0.0"/"
0.0Yo
O.0to
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0To
0.0%
0.0%
0.0Yo
0.0o/o

11.9"/"
14.7%
22.5"/"
3.5%

11.4"/"
5.7%
8.lo/"

2.5%
13.6%
2.5"/"

27.8o/"
2.4%
3.57.
5.7%
9.6%

15.8o/"
5.5%
7.6%

18.2"/.
11.8%
27.4%
3.7"/"

70.7o/"
5.6"/"
8.3%
1.0%
3.1"/"
4.7%
6.0%
3. r%
4.4Y"

32.6%
0.7%
1.9Y"
9.4%
3.8"/"
3.0"/"
5.77"

70.5%
1.4"/o
8.2%
4.4%

tl.2%
6.2%
7.2%
0.5%

18.6Yo
17.4o/"
79.7o/o

2.2%

4
t

't
b

I

{
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Table 5
States Ranked by Local General Sales Tax as Percentage of Local Taxes in 1990

Property Gen. Sales Household Inc. Businese Inc' Other Taxes

[.ouisiana
Alabama
Oklahoma

New Mexico
Tennessee

North Carolina
Colorado

Missouri
District of Columbia

Washington
Georgia

Arkansas

New York
Arizona

South Dakota

Utah

California
Illinois

Texas

Wyoming

Kansas
Virginia

Alaska

Nebraska

Ohio

North Dakota
Iowa

Nevada
Wisconsin

Minnesota

Florida

Connecticut

Delaware

Hawaii

Idaho

Indiana
Kentucky

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan
Mississippi

Montana

New Hampshire

New Jersey
Oregon

Pennsylvania
Rhode Island

South Carolina
Vermont

43.4"/o
36.7"/o
59.0"/"
56.11"
ffi.8"/"
69.0"/"
6.7%
57.7"/"
31.5%
54.2%
69.O%
72.6%
61.1"/"
78.6"/"
80.0%
77.5"/"
69.4%
75.3o/o

81.7%
85.7%
83.8%
71.8%
86.0%
88.8%
67.8o/o

93.2%
95.8"/"
63%
97.3%
94.9%
81.8%
98.4%
84.0Y"
78.8%
96.6%
88.8%
50.2"/"
99.0%
58.1"/"
96.9"/"
92.7"/"
94.0o/"
96.9%
99.3%
98.r%
89.6%
67.2%
98.6%
91.8%
99.3%
79

48.3o/o

38.1%
35.3%
34.4%
28.Qo/o

27.2%
25.8Yo
27.4o/"
20.2%
19.2%
18.9%
78.r%
76.8%
15.7%
15.6%
r5.3%
75.r%
13.8o/"
12.0%
tL.0%
10.8%
9.7"/"
9.6"/o
6.6"/"
6.5Y"
3.9%
1.6"/o
t . t%
0.5o/o

0.3%
0.3%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0%
0.0"/o
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0o/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0o/o

0.0%
0.07"
0.0%

0.07"
3.5o/o

0.0%
0.07"
0.0o/"
0.0%
0.0"/o
7.0"/.

27.7%
0.0%
0.0%
0.00/"
8.5%
0.0%
0.0Y"
0.0%
0.01"
0.0%
0.0%
0.07"
0.0%
0.0o/o

0.0"/"
0.0o/"

22.0%
0.0%
0.3o/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.07o
9.9Yo
0.0%
0.0%
8.4Y"

27.4Y"
0.0olo

30.2Yo
0.0%
5.0%
0.0olo

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

21.3o/o
0.0%
0.IYo
0.0%

0.0%
0.0o/o
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
6.1%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
5.6%
0.0"/"
o.o"/"
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.0To
0.00/o

0.0%
o.o%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0"/"
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
o.o%
0.0%
0.0"/"
0.0%

8.3%
27.8%
5.70/"
9.4%

71.2%
3.8%
5.5%

13.6%
14.7o/"
17.4%
71.8%
9.6%
8.7%
5.7%
4.4Yo
7.2"/"

15.8%
10.7%
6.2o/o
3.3o/"
5.6o/"

18.6%
3.5T"
4.4%
3.5%
3.0%
2.4"h

32.6"/0
2.2%
4.7"/"

r8.2%
t.6%
5.7"/"

21.4"/"
3.7%
2.5"/"

22.5%
r.o%

rr.9%
3.1%

2s%
6.0%
3.1"/"
0.7%
1.9"/"

10.6%
Ll.4%
7.4%
8.2%
0.5%

West Vireinia
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closures for state tax administration purposes, section
6103 authorizes disclosure to the Ioint iommittee on
Taxation (and the GAO on behalf of the foint Commit-
tee), other federal agencies for law enforcement pur-
Poses, disclosures to foreign tax authorities under Trea-
sury tax treaty agreements, and the Bureau of the
Census and Bureau of Economic Analvsis for federal
statistical purposes.s

Reports for calendar years 1980 through 1994 indicate
that federal tax return information to state tax authorities
and to Census and BEA for statistical purposes were far
and away the two largest categories of recipients of
federal income tax information. Total disclosures of
federal tax return information grew from about 200 mil-
lion disclosures in 1980 to about 9fi) million disclosures
in 1994; they have been as high as 1.1 billion disclosures
in1992 and 1993. The state share of these disclosures has
grown from as little as 20+ percent in 1982 to as high as
85 percent in 1990. Disclosure of federal tax return infor-
mation for statistical purposes has averaged about 150
million disclosures until 1994, when it fell to 34 million
disclosures. See Figures 1,2, and 3.e

The FTA is currently surveying its membership to
identify the revenue importance to the states of the cur-
rent exchange agreement. Increasingly, Iarge amounts of
state tax refurn and other administrative information is
being shared to the IRS to assist them with their admin-
istrative activities. New York has indicated that better
than $250 mill ion in additional state revenues has
resulted from the receipt of various IRS records.

Federal income tax return information on households
and business are used in the development of our quarter-
ly GNP accounts, and are used to help benchmark a large
variety of Census Bureau activities, from the accurate
measurement of the size and composition of high-income
households to the construction of small area estimates of
inter-Censual population counts.

Were such household and business income informa-
tion no longer available to the states, it is unclear the
extent to which state revenues might be affected, but
it easily could be substantial.

With regard to what we know about the national
and regions' economic position as a consequence of the
use of federal tax return information by federal statis-
tical agencies, it is l ikely that in the short run there
could be a major information loss. However, as long as
the measurement of the subtraction VAT captured all
equipment expensing, then certain kinds of capital out-
lays could continue to be tracked; however, the non-
measurement of the household receipt of various kinds
of capital income could create a "hole" in the current
flow of funds. Presumablv as focus on the form of the
federal consumption tax grows, the manner in which
we would be able to measure capital flows from such
administrative records would become more important.
Foreign experience could prove helpful, althbugh it
should be recalled that all industrialized countries with

8Federal tax return information is also shared to the states
to assist child support enforcement activities under section
6103(r) (5) .

eData are from the annual disclosure reports prepared by
the IRS and provided by the Joint Committee on Taxation.

612

consumption VATs also have household and business
income taxes, which in some countries are fairly sub-
stantial as well.

IV. Conclusions

From an administrative point of view, the current
state reliance on household income taxes could con-
tinue under the USA tax proposed by Senators Nunn
and Domenici, but not under a flat consumption tax of
the Hall-Rabushka variety endorsed by Rep. Armey.
Federal tax law, regulations, court decisions, and ad-
ministrative infrastructure would continue to enable
the application of state household income taxes even
if the federal govemment moved to a household con-
sumption tax defined as income-savings.

Both the USA and Hall-Rabushka taxes would tend
to collect greater revenues from businesses than before,
and, because the new federal business-level tax would
be a subtraction VAT, the states would not have the
federal legal and administrative infrastructure in place
to easily continue to impose business income taxes.

Because federal employment taxes for funding the so-
cial security and unemployment trust funds would con-
tinue, it is likely that the withholding system on wages
would continue as we know it. On the other hand, the
withholding and reporting systems represented by the
various federal Forms 1099 and processes would disap-
pear under a Hall-Rabushka form of consumption tax
(but not under a USA form of consumption tax), which
would likely seriously impede the ability of the states to
continue to tax capital income if they chose to.

The rapid growth in federal disclosure of tax return
information to the states is l ikely due to the improved
1099 process. The revenue impacts of this are not yet
understood, though New York estimated that its use of
federal tax return information resulted in an additional
$275 million per year.

The impact on the federal statistical system of the
elimination of the federal income tax could turn out
not to be trivial, and materially affect what we know
about ourselves and our society. Both quarterly gross
domestic product and distributional data problems
could arise were capital income not captured via the
federal tax system. Also, because the states use such
information in their own forecasting, there could be
secondary administrative repercussions that could af-
fect state-level budgeting.
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Figure 2
Number of Federal Thx Return Disclosures (Thpe and Nontape) to

States and Federal Statistical Uses by Calendar Year
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Figure 3
Share of Federal Tax Return Disclosures (Tape and Nontape) to

States and Federal Statistical Uses bv Calendar Year
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